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Results for 
FY2023/3

 Net sales increased by 112.2 billion yen or 22.6%, year on year to 608.0 billion yen.  
The electronic components business achieved significant growth both in the component 
sales business and the EMS business. Supply shortages and extended lead times were 
generally resolved, and sales to a wide range of industries were high.

 Operating income increased by 11.3 billion yen or 54.2%, year on year to 32.2 billion 
yen. Operating income increased significantly due to improved gross profit margin resulting 
from higher sales and improved sales mix.

 All metrics, from net sales to net income for the fiscal year, achieved record highs.

FY2024/3
earnings 
forecast

 Forecast assumptions: <Economic situation> Although a gradual recovery is expected, the 
outlook is uncertain partly due to rising commodity prices and financial system instability.
<Industry trends> While supply shortages and extended lead times were generally resolved, 
demand is expected to temporarily decline due to a backlash from increased demand 
amid the COVID-19 pandemic and inventory adjustments by customers. 

 The electronic components business is expected to post decreases in net sales and profit, 
considering the business environment and market conditions carefully. 

 Net sales of 545.0 billion yen (down 10.3%) and operating income of 25.0 billion yen
(down 22.3%) are expected.

Shareholder
Return

 FY2023/3: The year-end dividend will be 120 yen per share (70 yen ordinary dividend + 10 
yen commemorative dividend + 40 yen extraordinary dividend) as previously announced. 
The annual dividend including the interim dividend amounts to 220 yen per share (140 yen 
ordinary dividend + 10 yen commemorative dividend + 50 yen extraordinary dividend), an 
increase of 100 yen from the previous fiscal year.

 FY2024/3: Although a temporary decrease in profit is expected, the dividend forecast for the 
next fiscal year will remain unchanged from the previous year, with priority on stable 
dividend payouts (220 yen per share, consisting of 110 yen for both interim and year-end).

Summary of Financial Results for FY2023/3 



Financial Highlights for FY2023/3

（million yen）

495,827 608,064 22.6% 585,000 3.9%

60,547 12.2% 78,514 12.9% 29.7% ー ー ー

39,632 8.0% 46,265 7.6% 16.7% ー ー ー

20,915 4.2% 32,249 5.3% 54.2% 29,500 5.0% 9.3%

21,456 4.3% 32,739 5.4% 52.6% 30,000 5.1% 9.1%

15,401 3.1% 23,070 3.8% 49.8% 21,000 3.6% 9.9%

576.46 ー 878.65 ー ー 799.78 ー ー

15.7% ー 19.6% ー 3.9pt 18.0% ー 1.6%

vs
Forecasts

(Revised on February 7, 2023)

FY2022/3
Results

FY2023/3
Results

YoY
FY2023/3

Previous Forecasts

Net sales

Gross Profit

SG&A

Operating income

Ordinary income

Profit attributable to
owners of parent

EPS (yen)

ROE

Note: 1. The effect of exchange rates on the conversion into yen is approximately 38,483 million yen on net sales              
and 1,782 million yen on operating income.

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.
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業績ハイライト

												2017/3期		2018/3期

												Q2		Q2		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				売上高								109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						売上原価										0

				売上総利益								15,172		16,218		1,046		7%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ						13.8%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費								11,959		11,824		▲ 135		-1%

				営業利益								3,212		4,394		1,182		37%

						営業外収益										0

						営業外費用										0

				経常利益								3,045		4,703		1,658		54%

						特別損益 ソンエキ										0

				税金等調整前当期純利益												0

						法人税及び住民税										0

						法人税等調整額										0

						少数株主利益										0

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ								3,111		3,516		405		13%

				ROE（%)								7.6		7.8		0.2



								為替レート（円） カワセ エン						※売上高への影響額（億円） ウリアゲ ダカ エイキョウガク オクエン

										USD		105.29		111.06				7.0

										THB		3.01		3.28				7.8

										RMB		17.07		16.39				▲ 2.8

										HKD		13.58		14.24				3.9







												2017/Mar		2018/Mar

												2Q		2Q		YoY

				Net sales								109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						売上原価										0

				Gross profit 								15,172		16,218		1,046		7%

						Gross Profit Margin（％）						13.8%		13.9%

				SG&A								11,959		11,824		▲ 135		-1%

				Operating income								3,212		4,394		1,182		37%

						営業外収益										0

						営業外費用										0

				Ordinary income								3,045		4,703		1,658		54%

						特別損益 ソンエキ										0

				税金等調整前当期純利益												0

						法人税及び住民税										0

						法人税等調整額										0

						少数株主利益										0

				Profit attributable to
owners of parent								3,111		3,516		405		13%

				ROE（%)								7.6		7.8		0.2



								Exchange rate (Yen)						Impact on Net sales（Million Yen）

										USD		105.29		111.06				699

										THB		3.01		3.28				781

										RMB		17.07		16.39				▲ 280

										HKD		13.58		14.24				391















業績ハイライト改

												2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

												Q2実績 ジッセキ		Q2予想 ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		予想比 ヨソウ ヒ

				売上高								109,659		107,000		116,582		6%		9%

						売上原価

				売上総利益								15,172		14,700		16,218		7%		10%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ						13.8%		13.7%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費								11,959		12,000		11,824		-1%		-1%

				営業利益								3,212		2,700		4,394		37%		63%

						営業外収益

						営業外費用

				経常利益								3,045		3,000		4,703		54%		57%

						特別損益 ソンエキ

				税金等調整前当期純利益

						法人税及び住民税

						法人税等調整額

						少数株主利益

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ								3,111		2,200		3,516		13%		60%

				ROE（%)										7.6		7.8		7.8



								為替レート（円） カワセ エン

										USD		105.29		112.50		111.06

										THB		3.01		3.20		3.28

										RMB		17.07		16.30		16.39

										HKD		13.58		14.50		14.24







												2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar

												2Q Result		2Q Forecast		2Q result		YoY		vs Forecast

				Net sales								109,659		107,000		116,582		6%		9%

						売上原価												0

				Gross profit 								15,172		14,700		16,218		7%		10%

						Gross Profit Margin（％）						13.8%		13.7%		13.9%

				SG&A								11,959		12,000		11,824		-1%		-1%

				Operating income								3,212		2,700		4,394		37%		63%

						営業外収益												0

						営業外費用												0

				Ordinary income								3,045		3,000		4,703		54%		57%

						特別損益 ソンエキ												0

				税金等調整前当期純利益														0

						法人税及び住民税												0

						法人税等調整額												0

						少数株主利益												0

				Profit attributable to
owners of parent								3,111		2,200		3,516		13%		60%

				ROE（%)										7.6		7.8		7.8



								Exchange rate (Yen)

										USD		105.29		112.50		111.06

										THB		3.01		3.20		3.28

										RMB		17.07		16.30		16.39

										HKD		13.58		14.50		14.24















業績事業部門別

								2017/3期		2018/3期								増減の主なポイント ゾウゲン オモ

								Q2		Q2		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				電子部品 デンシ ブヒン		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		82,784		85,918		3,134		4%				・電動工具、医療機器、事務機器向けEMS*ビジネスが好調。 デンドウ コウグ イリョウ キキ ジム キキ ム コウチョウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		2,366		2,893		527		22%

				情報機器 ジョウホウ キキ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		20,524		23,446		2,922		14%				・住宅向け・商業施設向け関連商材が好調。PC販売も市場厳しい中で健闘。 ジュウタク ム ショウギョウ シセツ ム カンレン ショウザイ コウチョウ ハンバイ シジョウ キビ ナカ ケントウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		539		1,116		577		107%

				ソフトウェア		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		1,442		1,142		▲ 300		-21%				・遊技機器向け案件減少。VR・AR*等の新規分野への開発投資が先行。 ユウギ キキ ム アンケン ゲンショウ ナド シンキ ブンヤ カイハツ トウシ センコウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		307		111		▲ 196		-64%

				その他 ホカ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		4,909		6,075		1,166		24%				・アミューズメント業界向けゲーム機器　　事業、ゴルフ用品販売が堅調。 ケンチョウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		▲ 57		198		255		黒転 クロ テン

				合計 ゴウケイ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		3,212		4,394		1,182		37%



								2017/Mar		2018/Mar								Main points

								2Q		2Q		YoY

				Electronic
components		Net sales		82,784		85,918		3,134		4%				・電動工具、医療機器、事務機器向けEMS*ビジネスが好調。 デンドウ コウグ イリョウ キキ ジム キキ ム コウチョウ

						Segment income		2,366		2,893		527		22%

				Information
Equipment		Net sales		20,524		23,446		2,922		14%				・住宅向け・商業施設向け関連商材が好調。PC販売も市場厳しい中で健闘。 ジュウタク ム ショウギョウ シセツ ム カンレン ショウザイ コウチョウ ハンバイ シジョウ キビ ナカ ケントウ

						Segment income		539		1,116		577		107%

				Software		Net sales		1,442		1,142		▲ 300		-21%				・遊技機器向け案件減少。VR・AR*等の新規分野への開発投資が先行。 ユウギ キキ ム アンケン ゲンショウ ナド シンキ ブンヤ カイハツ トウシ センコウ

						Segment income		307		111		▲ 196		-64%

				Others		Net sales		4,909		6,075		1,166		24%				・アミューズメント業界向けゲーム機器　　事業、ゴルフ用品販売が堅調。 ケンチョウ

						Segment income		▲ 57		198		255		黒転 クロ テン

				Total		Net sales		109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						Segment income		3,212		4,394		1,182		37%







業績事業部門別改



												FY2022/3
Results				FY2023/3
Results				YoY		FY2023/3
Previous Forecasts				vs
Forecasts



																						(Revised on February 7, 2023)

								Net sales				495,827				608,064				22.6%		585,000				3.9%

								Gross Profit				60,547		12.2%		78,514		12.9%		29.7%		ー		ー		ー

								SG&A				39,632		8.0%		46,265		7.6%		16.7%		ー		ー		ー

								Operating income				20,915		4.2%		32,249		5.3%		54.2%		29,500		5.0%		9.3%

								Ordinary income				21,456		4.3%		32,739		5.4%		52.6%		30,000		5.1%		9.1%

								Profit attributable to 
owners of parent				15,401		3.1%		23,070		3.8%		49.8%		21,000		3.6%		9.9%

								EPS (yen)				576.46		ー		878.65		ー		ー		799.78		ー		ー

								ROE				15.7%		ー		19.6%		ー		3.9pt		18.0%		ー		1.6%

								Total		Net sales		495,827										585,000

										Segment income		20,915		4.2%								29,500		5.0%



												2017/Mar				2018/Mar		2018/Mar				2018/Mar		2018/Mar

												2Q Result				2Q Forecast		2Q result				2Q Forecast		2Q result

								Electronic
components		Net sales		82,784				81,000		85,918				81,000		85,918

										Segment income		2,366				2,150		2,893				2,150		2,893

								Information
Equipment		Net sales		20,524				20,500		23,446				20,500		23,446

										Segment income		539				550		1,116				550		1,116

								Software		Net sales		1,442				1,100		1,142				1,100		1,142

										Segment income		307				120		111				120		111

								Others		Net sales		4,909				4,400		6,075				4,400		6,075

										Segment income		-57				-120		198				-120		198

								Total		Net sales		109,659				107,000		116,582				107,000		116,582

										Segment income		3,212				2,700		4,394				2,700		4,394







地域別売上高

						2017/3期  Q2 　　　　  キ				2018/3期  Q2 キ

								（構成比） コウセイヒ				（構成比） コウセイヒ		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				日本 ニホン		74,151		68%		73,789		63%		▲ 362		-0%

				北米 ホクベイ		3,362		3%		4,580		4%		1,218		36%

				欧州 オウシュウ		1,172		1%		1,779		2%		607		52%

				東アジア ヒガシ		30,985		28%		36,433		31%		5,448		18%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		109,659		100%		116,582		100%		6,923		6%



						2017/Mar　　　　 		Composition		2018/Mar		Composition

						2Q		ratio		2Q		ratio		YoY

				Japan		74,151		68%		73,789		63%		▲ 362		-0%

				North america		3,362		3%		4,580		4%		1,218		36%

				Europe		1,172		1%		1,779		2%		607		52%

				East asia		30,985		28%		36,433		31%		5,448		18%

				Total		109,659		100%		116,582		100%		6,923		6%







地域別売上高改

						2017/3期   　　　　  キ				2018/3期   　　　　  キ				2018/3期   キ

						Q2 実績 ジッセキ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		Q2 予想  ヨソウ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		Q2 実績 ジッセキ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		予想比 ヨソウ ヒ

				日本 ニホン		74,151		68%		71,000		65%		73,789		63%		-0%		4%

				北米 ホクベイ		3,362		3%		2,800		3%		4,580		4%		36%		64%

				欧州 オウシュウ		1,172		1%		1,200		1%		1,779		2%		52%		48%

				東アジア ヒガシ		30,985		28%		32,000		29%		36,433		31%		18%		14%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		109,659		100%		107,000		98%		116,582		100%		6%		9%



						2017/Mar　　　　 				2018/Mar　　　　 				2018/Mar

						2Q Result		Composition		2Q Forecast		Composition		2Q Result		Composition		YoY		vs Forecast

				Japan		74,151		68%		71,000		65%		73,789		63%		-0%		4%

				North america		3,362		3%		2,800		3%		4,580		4%		36%		64%

				Europe		1,172		1%		1,200		1%		1,779		2%		52%		48%

				East asia		30,985		28%		32,000		29%		36,433		31%		18%		14%

				Total		109,659		100%		107,000		98%		116,582		100%		6%		9%







BS（資産の部）

										2017/3末 マツ		2017/9末 マツ		前期末比 マエ キマツ ヒ

				流動資産 リュウドウシサン						103,684		104,238		554

						現金及び預金 ゲンキン オヨ ヨキン				26,423		30,393		3,970

						受取手形・売掛金 ウケトリテガタ ウリカケキン				52,008		50,024		▲ 1,984

						棚卸資産 タナオロシ シサン				19,324		19,135		▲ 189

						その他 タ				5,929		4,686		▲ 1,243







				固定資産 コテイシサン						22,067		22,966		899

						有形固定資産 ユウケイコテイシサン				11,745		11,999		254

						無形固定資産 ムケイコテイシサン				841		754		▲ 87

						投資等 トウシ トウ				9,479		10,211		732









				資産合計 シサン ゴウケイ						125,751		127,204		1,453



										March 31,
2017		September 30,
2017		YoY

				Current assets						103,684		104,238		554

						Cash and deposits				26,423		30,393		3,970

						Notes and AR -trade				52,008		50,024		-1,984

						Inventories				19,324		19,135		-189

						Others				5,929		4,686		-1,243







				Non-current assets						22,067		22,966		899

						Property, plant and equipment				11,745		11,999		254

						Intangible assets				841		754		-87

						Investment and other assets				9,479		10,211		732











				Total assets						125,751		127,204		1,453







BS（負債の部）

										2017/3末 マツ		2017/9末 マツ		前期末比 マエ キマツ ヒ

				流動負債 リュウドウ フサイ						50,242		48,972		▲ 1,270

						支払手形・買掛金 シハライ テガタ カイカケキン				37,553		35,512		▲ 2,041

						短期借入金 タンキ カリイレ キン				4,883		5,455		572

						その他 タ				7,806		8,005		199

				固定負債 コテイ フサイ						9,576		9,224		▲ 352

						長期借入金 チョウキ カリイレ キン				4,603		3,804		▲ 799

						その他 タ				4,973		5,420		447

				負債合計 フサイ ゴウケイ						59,819		58,197		▲ 1,622

				株主資本 カブヌシ シホン						64,481		66,977		2,496

				　 資本金　　　　 シホンキン		資本金　　　　 シホンキン				12,133		12,133		0

				　 資本剰余金　　 シホン ジョウヨキン		資本剰余金　　 シホン ジョウヨキン				13,912		13,853		▲ 59

				　 利益剰余金　　　 リエキ ジョウヨキン		利益剰余金　　　 リエキ ジョウヨキン				40,476		43,032		2,556

						自己株式 ジコ カブシキ				▲ 2,040		▲ 2,041		▲ 1

				その他の包括利益累計額合計 タ ホウカツ リ エキ ルイケイ ガク ゴウケイ						1,391		1,958		567

				非支配株主持分 ヒ シハイ カブヌシ モチブン						59		71		12

				純資産合計 ジュンシサン ゴウケイ						65,932		69,006		3,074

				負債・純資産合計 フサイ ジュンシサン ゴウケイ						125,751		127,204		1,453



										March 31,
2017		September 30,
2017		YoY

				Current liabilities						50,242		48,972		-1,270

						Notes and AP -trade				37,553		35,512		-2,041

						Short-term loeans payable				4,883		5,455		572

						Others				7,806		8,005		199

				Non-current liabilities						9,576		9,224		-352

						Long-term loans payable				4,603		3,804		-799

						Others				4,973		5,420		447

				Total liabilities						59,819		58,197		-1,622

				Shareholders' equity						64,481		66,977		2,496

				　 資本金　　　　 シホンキン		Capital stock				12,133		12,133		0

				　 資本剰余金　　 シホン ジョウヨキン		Capital surplus				13,912		13,853		-59

				　 利益剰余金　　　 リエキ ジョウヨキン		Retained earnings				40,476		43,032		2,556

						Treasury shares				-2,040		-2,041		-1

				Total accumulated other 
comprehensive income 						1,391		1,958		567

				Non-controling interests						59		71		12

				Total net assets						65,932		69,006		3,074

				Total liabilities 
and net assets						125,751		127,204		1,453







キャッシュフロー

						2017/3期 
Q2 キ		2018/3期 
Q2 キ		前年比 ゼンネン

				営業活動によるキャッシュフロー エイギョウ カツドウ		7,723		5,875		▲ 1,848

				投資活動によるキャッシュフロー トウシ カツドウ		▲ 246		▲ 1,345		▲ 1,099

				財務活動によるキャッシュフロー ザイム カツドウ		▲ 2,253		▲ 1,265		988

				現金等の四半期末残高 ゲンキン トウ シ キマツ ザンダカ		25,683		29,387		3,704



						2017/Mar 
2Q		2018/Mar 
2Q		YoY

				Cash flows from operating activities		7,723		5,875		-1,848

				Cash flows from investing activities		-246		-1,345		-1,099

				Cash flows from financing activities		-2,253		-1,265		988

				Cash and cash equivalents 
at the end of the period		25,683		29,387		3,704







業績予想

												2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

												実績 ジッセキ		期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ

				売上高								227,209		230,000		232,000		2%		1%

						売上原価												0

				売上総利益								31,225		31,500		32,250		3%		2%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ						13.7%		13.7%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費								24,346		24,500		24,750		2%		1%

				営業利益								6,879		7,000		7,500		9%		7%

						営業外収益												0

						営業外費用												0

				経常利益								7,343		7,500		8,200		12%		9%

						特別損益 ソンエキ												0

				税金等調整前当期純利益														0

						法人税及び住民税												0

						法人税等調整額												0

						少数株主利益												0

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ								6,975		5,500		6,300		-10%		15%

				ROE（%)								7.6				7.8		0.2



								為替レート（円） カワセ エン								（下期） シモキ

										USD		108.38		112.50		110.50

										THB		3.08		3.20		3.30

										RMB		16.37		16.30		16.30

										HKD		13.97		14.50		14.00





												2017/Mar		2018Mar		2018/Mar

												Result		Forecast 
(previous)		Forecast
(current)		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)

				Net sales								227,209		230,000		232,000		2%		1%

						売上原価												0

				Gross profit 								31,225		31,500		32,250		3%		2%

						Gross Profit Margin（％）						13.7%		13.7%		13.9%

				SG&A								24,346		24,500		24,750		2%		1%

				Operating income								6,879		7,000		7,500		9%		7%

						営業外収益												0

						営業外費用												0

				Ordinary income								7,343		7,500		8,200		12%		9%

						特別損益 ソンエキ												0

				税金等調整前当期純利益														0

						法人税及び住民税												0

						法人税等調整額												0

						少数株主利益												0

				Profit attributable to
owners of parent								6,975		5,500		6,300		-10%		15%

				ROE（%)								7.6				7.8		0.2



								Exchange rate (Yen)								for 2nd Half

										USD		108.38		112.50		110.50

										THB		3.08		3.20		3.30

										RMB		16.37		16.30		16.30

										HKD		13.97		14.50		14.00







業績修正前提

								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期						オーガニック				下期より シモキ

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				Q2実績 ジッセキ		Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		差異 サイ				上振れ ウエ フ				前倒し マエダオ

				売上高				1,097		1,070		1,166		96				56				40

						売上原価								0

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				152		147		162		15				10				5

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				120		120		118		▲ 2				2

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				32		27		44		17				12				5

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6		7.6		7.8		0.2





								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期						下振れ シタ フ				上期へ カミキ

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				下期実績 シモキ ジッセキ		下期期初予想 シモキ キショ ヨソウ		下期今回予想 シモキ コンカイ ヨソウ		差異 サイ				リスク				前倒し マエダオ

				売上高				1,176		1,230		1,154		▲ 76				▲ 36				▲ 40

						売上原価								0

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				161		168		160		▲ 8				▲ 3				▲ 5

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				124		125		129		4				▲ 4

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				37		43		31		▲ 12				▲ 7				▲ 5

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6				7.8		0.2



								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar						オーガニック				下期より シモキ

				(Billion Yen)				2Q Result		Q2 Forecast
previous		2Q Result		difference				上振れ ウエ フ				前倒し マエダオ

				Net sales				109.7		107.0		116.6		9.6				5.6				4.0

						売上原価								0.0

				　Gross profit				15.2		14.7		16.2		1.5				1.0				0.5

				　SG&A				12.0		12.0		11.8		-0.2				0.2

				Operating income				3.2		2.7		4.4		1.7				1.2				0.5

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6		7.6		7.8		0.2





								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar						下振れ シタ フ				上期へ カミキ

				(Billion Yen)				2H Result		2H Forecast
previous		2H Forecast
current		difference				リスク				前倒し マエダオ

				Net sales				117.6		123.0		115.4		-7.6				-36.0				-40.0

						売上原価								0.0

				　Gross profit				16.1		16.8		16.0		-0.8				-3.0				-5.0

				　SG&A				12.4		12.5		12.9		0.4				-4.0

				Operating income				3.7		4.3		3.1		-1.2				-7.0				-5.0

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6				7.8		0.2







業績修正前提改

								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				Q2実績 ジッセキ		Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		差異 サイ				主な要因 オモ ヨウイン

				売上高				1,097		1,070		1,166		96				・EMSビジネス、情報機器事業の販売好調。
・下期計画から上期へ一部  前倒し。 ジョウホウ キキ ジギョウ ハンバイ コウチョウ シモキ ケイカク カミキ イチブ マエダオ

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				152		147		162		15

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				120		120		118		▲ 2

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				32		27		44		17





								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				下期実績 シモキ ジッセキ		下期期初予想 シモキ キショ ヨソウ		下期今回予想 シモキ コンカイ ヨソウ		差異 サイ				主な要因 オモ ヨウイン

				売上高				1,176		1,230		1,154		▲ 76				・遊技機器関連の法改正に  伴う需要減少。
・経費発生の期ズレ等。 ユウギ キキ カンレン ホウカイセイ トモナ ジュヨウ ゲンショウ ケイヒ ハッセイ キ ナド

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				161		168		160		▲ 8

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				124		125		129		4

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				37		43		31		▲ 12



								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar

				(Billion Yen)				2Q Result		Q2 Forecast
previous		2Q Result		Difference				Major factors

				Net sales				109.7		107.0		116.6		9.6

				　Gross profit				15.2		14.7		16.2		1.5

				　SG&A				12.0		12.0		11.8		-0.2

				Operating income				3.2		2.7		4.4		1.7





								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar

				(Billion Yen)				2H Result		2H Forecast
previous		2H Forecast
current		Difference				Major factors

				Net sales				117.6		123.0		115.4		-7.6

				　Gross profit				16.1		16.8		16.0		-0.8

				　SG&A				12.4		12.5		12.9		0.4

				Operating income				3.7		4.3		3.1		-1.2







配当・ROE予想

								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

								実績 ジッセキ		期初予想 キ ショ ヨソウ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ





				1株当たり当期純利益 リエキ				249.43		200.47		229.63		▲ 19.80		29.16

				1株当たり年間配当 ハイトウ				60.00		60.00		65.00		+5.00		+5.00

						普通配当 フツウ ハイトウ		40.00		60.00		60.00		+20.00		0.00

						特別配当 トクベツ ハイトウ		20.00		-		5.00		▲ 15.00		+5.00

				ROE				10.0%		8.1%		9.2%		-0.8pp		+1.1pp





								2017/Mar		2018Mar		2018/Mar

								Result		Forecast 
(previous)		Forecast
(current)		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)





				EPS				249.43		200.47		229.63		-19.80		29.16

				Dividends per share				60.00		60.00		65.00		+5.00		+5.00

						Ordinary dividends		40.00		60.00		60.00		+20.00		0.00

						Extraordinary dividends		20.00		-		5.00		-15.00		+5.00

				ROE				10.0%		8.1%		9.2%		-0.8pp		+1.1pp







事業部門別予想

								2017/3期 キ		2018/3期 キ		2018/3期 キ

								実績 ジッセキ		期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ

				電子部品 デンシ ブヒン		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		171,227		175,000		176,000		3%		1%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		4,917		5,350		5,200		6%		-3%

				情報機器 ジョウホウ キキ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		42,547		42,000		42,500		-0%		1%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		1,491		1,400		1,900		27%		36%

				ソフトウェア		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		3,159		3,000		2,500		-21%		-17%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		528		450		100		-81%		-78%

				その他 ソノタ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		10,274		10,000		11,000		7%		10%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		▲ 212		▲ 200		300		-242%		-250%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		227,209		230,000		232,000		2%		1%

						営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		6,879		7,000		7,500		9%		7%



								2017/Mar		2018Mar		2018/Mar

								Result		Forecast 
(previous)		Forecast
(current)		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)

				Electronic
components		Net sales		171,227		175,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		4,917		5,350				-100%		-100%

				Information
Equipment		Net sales		42,547		42,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		1,491		1,400				-100%		-100%

				Software		Net sales		3,159		3,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		528		450				-100%		-100%

				Others		Net sales		10,274		10,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		-212		-200				-100%		-100%

				Total		Net sales		227,209		230,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		6,879		7,000				-100%		-100%







地域別売上予想

						2017/3期  　　　　  キ				2018/3期   　　　　  キ				2018/3期   キ

						実績 ジッセキ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		前年比 ゼンネン ヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ

				日本 ニホン		151,912		67%		152,000		66%		147,000		63%		-3%		-3%

				北米 ホクベイ		5,995		3%		5,500		2%		7,500		3%		25%		36%

				欧州 オウシュウ		2,518		1%		2,500		1%		2,500		1%		-1%		0%

				東アジア ヒガシ		66,783		29%		70,000		30%		75,000		32%		12%		7%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		227,209		100%		230,000		100%		232,000		100%		2%		1%





						2017/Mar　　　　 				2018/Mar   　　　　 				2018/Mar  

						Result		Composition		Forecast 
(previous)		Composition		Forecast
(current)		Composition		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)

				Japan		151,912		67%		152,000		66%		147,000		63%		-3%		-3%

				North america		5,995		3%		5,500		2%		7,500		3%		25%		36%

				Europe		2,518		1%		2,500		1%		2,500		1%		-1%		0%

				East asia		66,783		29%		70,000		30%		75,000		32%		12%		7%

				Total		227,209		100%		230,000		100%		232,000		100%		2%		1%







業績ハイライト（予想比）

										2018/3期		2018/3期

										Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				売上高						107,000		116,582		9,582		9%

						売上原価								0

				売上総利益						14,700		16,218		1,518		10%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ				13.7%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費						12,000		11,824		▲ 176		-1%

				営業利益						2,700		4,394		1,694		63%

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

				経常利益						3,000		4,703		1,703		57%

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ						2,200		3,516		1,316		60%

				ROE（%)						7.6		7.8		0.2







事業部門別（計画比）

								2018/3期 キ		2018/3期 キ								増減の主なポイント ゾウゲン オモ

								Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		差異 サイ

				電子部品 デンシ ブヒン		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		81,000		85,918		4,918		6%				国内外の主要顧客の生産調整や遊技機器向けビジネスの低迷および ユウギ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		2,150		2,893		743		35%

				情報機器 ジョウホウ キキ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		20,500		23,446		2,946		14%				パソコンやその他コンシューマ向け商品の取

						セグメント利益 リエキ		550		1,116		566		103%

				ソフトウェア		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		1,100		1,142		42		4%				アニメーションのCG制作やソフト開発などに注力。

						セグメント利益 リエキ		120		111		▲ 9		-8%

				その他 ソノタ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		4,400		6,075		1,675		38%				アミューズメント業界向けゲーム機器事業やゴルフ用品販売事業が消費の落。

						セグメント利益 リエキ		▲ 120		198		318		黒転 クロ テン

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		107,000		116,582		9,582		9%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		2,700		4,394		1,694		63%









Results by Business Segment for FY2023/3

3

（million yen）

Net sales 433,852 539,342 24.3% 523,000 3.1%

Segment income 18,107 4.2% 28,314 5.2% 56.4% 25,800 4.9% 9.7%

Net sales 39,616 43,680 10.3% 39,000 12.0%

Segment income 2,085 5.3% 2,449 5.6% 17.4% 2,000 5.1% 22.5%

Net sales 2,767 2,998 8.3% 3,000 -0.1%

Segment income -26 -1.0% 286 9.6% ー 200 6.7% 43.4%

Net sales 19,590 22,044 12.5% 20,000 10.2%

Segment income 626 3.2% 1,101 5.0% 76.0% 1,500 7.5% -26.5%

Net sales 495,827 608,064 22.6% 585,000 3.9%

Segment income 20,915 4.2% 32,249 5.3% 54.2% 29,500 5.0% 9.3%

Electronic
Component

Information
Equipment

Software

Others

Total

vs
Forecasts

(Revised on February 7, 2023)

FY2022/3
Results

FY2023/3
Results

YoY
FY2023/3

Previous Forecasts

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.


業績ハイライト

												2017/3期		2018/3期

												Q2		Q2		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				売上高								109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						売上原価										0

				売上総利益								15,172		16,218		1,046		7%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ						13.8%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費								11,959		11,824		▲ 135		-1%

				営業利益								3,212		4,394		1,182		37%

						営業外収益										0

						営業外費用										0

				経常利益								3,045		4,703		1,658		54%

						特別損益 ソンエキ										0

				税金等調整前当期純利益												0

						法人税及び住民税										0

						法人税等調整額										0

						少数株主利益										0

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ								3,111		3,516		405		13%

				ROE（%)								7.6		7.8		0.2



								為替レート（円） カワセ エン						※売上高への影響額（億円） ウリアゲ ダカ エイキョウガク オクエン

										USD		105.29		111.06				7.0

										THB		3.01		3.28				7.8

										RMB		17.07		16.39				▲ 2.8

										HKD		13.58		14.24				3.9







												2017/Mar		2018/Mar

												2Q		2Q		YoY

				Net sales								109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						売上原価										0

				Gross profit 								15,172		16,218		1,046		7%

						Gross Profit Margin（％）						13.8%		13.9%

				SG&A								11,959		11,824		▲ 135		-1%

				Operating income								3,212		4,394		1,182		37%

						営業外収益										0

						営業外費用										0

				Ordinary income								3,045		4,703		1,658		54%

						特別損益 ソンエキ										0

				税金等調整前当期純利益												0

						法人税及び住民税										0

						法人税等調整額										0

						少数株主利益										0

				Profit attributable to
owners of parent								3,111		3,516		405		13%

				ROE（%)								7.6		7.8		0.2



								Exchange rate (Yen)						Impact on Net sales（Million Yen）

										USD		105.29		111.06				699

										THB		3.01		3.28				781

										RMB		17.07		16.39				▲ 280

										HKD		13.58		14.24				391















業績ハイライト改

												2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

												Q2実績 ジッセキ		Q2予想 ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		予想比 ヨソウ ヒ

				売上高								109,659		107,000		116,582		6%		9%

						売上原価

				売上総利益								15,172		14,700		16,218		7%		10%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ						13.8%		13.7%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費								11,959		12,000		11,824		-1%		-1%

				営業利益								3,212		2,700		4,394		37%		63%

						営業外収益

						営業外費用

				経常利益								3,045		3,000		4,703		54%		57%

						特別損益 ソンエキ

				税金等調整前当期純利益

						法人税及び住民税

						法人税等調整額

						少数株主利益

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ								3,111		2,200		3,516		13%		60%

				ROE（%)										7.6		7.8		7.8



								為替レート（円） カワセ エン

										USD		105.29		112.50		111.06

										THB		3.01		3.20		3.28

										RMB		17.07		16.30		16.39

										HKD		13.58		14.50		14.24







												2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar

												2Q Result		2Q Forecast		2Q result		YoY		vs Forecast

				Net sales								109,659		107,000		116,582		6%		9%

						売上原価												0

				Gross profit 								15,172		14,700		16,218		7%		10%

						Gross Profit Margin（％）						13.8%		13.7%		13.9%

				SG&A								11,959		12,000		11,824		-1%		-1%

				Operating income								3,212		2,700		4,394		37%		63%

						営業外収益												0

						営業外費用												0

				Ordinary income								3,045		3,000		4,703		54%		57%

						特別損益 ソンエキ												0

				税金等調整前当期純利益														0

						法人税及び住民税												0

						法人税等調整額												0

						少数株主利益												0

				Profit attributable to
owners of parent								3,111		2,200		3,516		13%		60%

				ROE（%)										7.6		7.8		7.8



								Exchange rate (Yen)

										USD		105.29		112.50		111.06

										THB		3.01		3.20		3.28

										RMB		17.07		16.30		16.39

										HKD		13.58		14.50		14.24















業績事業部門別

								2017/3期		2018/3期								増減の主なポイント ゾウゲン オモ

								Q2		Q2		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				電子部品 デンシ ブヒン		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		82,784		85,918		3,134		4%				・電動工具、医療機器、事務機器向けEMS*ビジネスが好調。 デンドウ コウグ イリョウ キキ ジム キキ ム コウチョウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		2,366		2,893		527		22%

				情報機器 ジョウホウ キキ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		20,524		23,446		2,922		14%				・住宅向け・商業施設向け関連商材が好調。PC販売も市場厳しい中で健闘。 ジュウタク ム ショウギョウ シセツ ム カンレン ショウザイ コウチョウ ハンバイ シジョウ キビ ナカ ケントウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		539		1,116		577		107%

				ソフトウェア		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		1,442		1,142		▲ 300		-21%				・遊技機器向け案件減少。VR・AR*等の新規分野への開発投資が先行。 ユウギ キキ ム アンケン ゲンショウ ナド シンキ ブンヤ カイハツ トウシ センコウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		307		111		▲ 196		-64%

				その他 ホカ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		4,909		6,075		1,166		24%				・アミューズメント業界向けゲーム機器　　事業、ゴルフ用品販売が堅調。 ケンチョウ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		▲ 57		198		255		黒転 クロ テン

				合計 ゴウケイ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		3,212		4,394		1,182		37%



								2017/Mar		2018/Mar								Main points

								2Q		2Q		YoY

				Electronic
components		Net sales		82,784		85,918		3,134		4%				・電動工具、医療機器、事務機器向けEMS*ビジネスが好調。 デンドウ コウグ イリョウ キキ ジム キキ ム コウチョウ

						Segment income		2,366		2,893		527		22%

				Information
Equipment		Net sales		20,524		23,446		2,922		14%				・住宅向け・商業施設向け関連商材が好調。PC販売も市場厳しい中で健闘。 ジュウタク ム ショウギョウ シセツ ム カンレン ショウザイ コウチョウ ハンバイ シジョウ キビ ナカ ケントウ

						Segment income		539		1,116		577		107%

				Software		Net sales		1,442		1,142		▲ 300		-21%				・遊技機器向け案件減少。VR・AR*等の新規分野への開発投資が先行。 ユウギ キキ ム アンケン ゲンショウ ナド シンキ ブンヤ カイハツ トウシ センコウ

						Segment income		307		111		▲ 196		-64%

				Others		Net sales		4,909		6,075		1,166		24%				・アミューズメント業界向けゲーム機器　　事業、ゴルフ用品販売が堅調。 ケンチョウ

						Segment income		▲ 57		198		255		黒転 クロ テン

				Total		Net sales		109,659		116,582		6,923		6%

						Segment income		3,212		4,394		1,182		37%







業績事業部門別改



												FY2022/3
Results				FY2023/3
Results				YoY		FY2023/3
Previous Forecasts				vs
Forecasts



																						(Revised on February 7, 2023)

								Electronic
Component		Net sales		433,852				539,342				24.3%		523,000				3.1%

										Segment income		18,107		4.2%		28,314		5.2%		56.4%		25,800		4.9%		9.7%

								Information
Equipment		Net sales		39,616				43,680				10.3%		39,000				12.0%

										Segment income		2,085		5.3%		2,449		5.6%		17.4%		2,000		5.1%		22.5%

								Software		Net sales		2,767				2,998				8.3%		3,000				-0.1%

										Segment income		-26		-1.0%		286		9.6%		ー		200		6.7%		43.4%

								Others		Net sales		19,590				22,044				12.5%		20,000				10.2%

										Segment income		626		3.2%		1,101		5.0%		76.0%		1,500		7.5%		-26.5%

								Total		Net sales		495,827				608,064				22.6%		585,000				3.9%

										Segment income		20,915		4.2%		32,249		5.3%		54.2%		29,500		5.0%		9.3%



												2017/Mar				2018/Mar		2018/Mar				2018/Mar		2018/Mar

												2Q Result				2Q Forecast		2Q result				2Q Forecast		2Q result

								Electronic
components		Net sales		82,784				81,000		85,918				81,000		85,918

										Segment income		2,366				2,150		2,893				2,150		2,893

								Information
Equipment		Net sales		20,524				20,500		23,446				20,500		23,446

										Segment income		539				550		1,116				550		1,116

								Software		Net sales		1,442				1,100		1,142				1,100		1,142

										Segment income		307				120		111				120		111

								Others		Net sales		4,909				4,400		6,075				4,400		6,075

										Segment income		-57				-120		198				-120		198

								Total		Net sales		109,659				107,000		116,582				107,000		116,582

										Segment income		3,212				2,700		4,394				2,700		4,394







地域別売上高

						2017/3期  Q2 　　　　  キ				2018/3期  Q2 キ

								（構成比） コウセイヒ				（構成比） コウセイヒ		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				日本 ニホン		74,151		68%		73,789		63%		▲ 362		-0%

				北米 ホクベイ		3,362		3%		4,580		4%		1,218		36%

				欧州 オウシュウ		1,172		1%		1,779		2%		607		52%

				東アジア ヒガシ		30,985		28%		36,433		31%		5,448		18%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		109,659		100%		116,582		100%		6,923		6%



						2017/Mar　　　　 		Composition		2018/Mar		Composition

						2Q		ratio		2Q		ratio		YoY

				Japan		74,151		68%		73,789		63%		▲ 362		-0%

				North america		3,362		3%		4,580		4%		1,218		36%

				Europe		1,172		1%		1,779		2%		607		52%

				East asia		30,985		28%		36,433		31%		5,448		18%

				Total		109,659		100%		116,582		100%		6,923		6%







地域別売上高改

						2017/3期   　　　　  キ				2018/3期   　　　　  キ				2018/3期   キ

						Q2 実績 ジッセキ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		Q2 予想  ヨソウ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		Q2 実績 ジッセキ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		予想比 ヨソウ ヒ

				日本 ニホン		74,151		68%		71,000		65%		73,789		63%		-0%		4%

				北米 ホクベイ		3,362		3%		2,800		3%		4,580		4%		36%		64%

				欧州 オウシュウ		1,172		1%		1,200		1%		1,779		2%		52%		48%

				東アジア ヒガシ		30,985		28%		32,000		29%		36,433		31%		18%		14%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		109,659		100%		107,000		98%		116,582		100%		6%		9%



						2017/Mar　　　　 				2018/Mar　　　　 				2018/Mar

						2Q Result		Composition		2Q Forecast		Composition		2Q Result		Composition		YoY		vs Forecast

				Japan		74,151		68%		71,000		65%		73,789		63%		-0%		4%

				North america		3,362		3%		2,800		3%		4,580		4%		36%		64%

				Europe		1,172		1%		1,200		1%		1,779		2%		52%		48%

				East asia		30,985		28%		32,000		29%		36,433		31%		18%		14%

				Total		109,659		100%		107,000		98%		116,582		100%		6%		9%







BS（資産の部）

										2017/3末 マツ		2017/9末 マツ		前期末比 マエ キマツ ヒ

				流動資産 リュウドウシサン						103,684		104,238		554

						現金及び預金 ゲンキン オヨ ヨキン				26,423		30,393		3,970

						受取手形・売掛金 ウケトリテガタ ウリカケキン				52,008		50,024		▲ 1,984

						棚卸資産 タナオロシ シサン				19,324		19,135		▲ 189

						その他 タ				5,929		4,686		▲ 1,243







				固定資産 コテイシサン						22,067		22,966		899

						有形固定資産 ユウケイコテイシサン				11,745		11,999		254

						無形固定資産 ムケイコテイシサン				841		754		▲ 87

						投資等 トウシ トウ				9,479		10,211		732









				資産合計 シサン ゴウケイ						125,751		127,204		1,453



										March 31,
2017		September 30,
2017		YoY

				Current assets						103,684		104,238		554

						Cash and deposits				26,423		30,393		3,970

						Notes and AR -trade				52,008		50,024		-1,984

						Inventories				19,324		19,135		-189

						Others				5,929		4,686		-1,243







				Non-current assets						22,067		22,966		899

						Property, plant and equipment				11,745		11,999		254

						Intangible assets				841		754		-87

						Investment and other assets				9,479		10,211		732











				Total assets						125,751		127,204		1,453







BS（負債の部）

										2017/3末 マツ		2017/9末 マツ		前期末比 マエ キマツ ヒ

				流動負債 リュウドウ フサイ						50,242		48,972		▲ 1,270

						支払手形・買掛金 シハライ テガタ カイカケキン				37,553		35,512		▲ 2,041

						短期借入金 タンキ カリイレ キン				4,883		5,455		572

						その他 タ				7,806		8,005		199

				固定負債 コテイ フサイ						9,576		9,224		▲ 352

						長期借入金 チョウキ カリイレ キン				4,603		3,804		▲ 799

						その他 タ				4,973		5,420		447

				負債合計 フサイ ゴウケイ						59,819		58,197		▲ 1,622

				株主資本 カブヌシ シホン						64,481		66,977		2,496

				　 資本金　　　　 シホンキン		資本金　　　　 シホンキン				12,133		12,133		0

				　 資本剰余金　　 シホン ジョウヨキン		資本剰余金　　 シホン ジョウヨキン				13,912		13,853		▲ 59

				　 利益剰余金　　　 リエキ ジョウヨキン		利益剰余金　　　 リエキ ジョウヨキン				40,476		43,032		2,556

						自己株式 ジコ カブシキ				▲ 2,040		▲ 2,041		▲ 1

				その他の包括利益累計額合計 タ ホウカツ リ エキ ルイケイ ガク ゴウケイ						1,391		1,958		567

				非支配株主持分 ヒ シハイ カブヌシ モチブン						59		71		12

				純資産合計 ジュンシサン ゴウケイ						65,932		69,006		3,074

				負債・純資産合計 フサイ ジュンシサン ゴウケイ						125,751		127,204		1,453



										March 31,
2017		September 30,
2017		YoY

				Current liabilities						50,242		48,972		-1,270

						Notes and AP -trade				37,553		35,512		-2,041

						Short-term loeans payable				4,883		5,455		572

						Others				7,806		8,005		199

				Non-current liabilities						9,576		9,224		-352

						Long-term loans payable				4,603		3,804		-799

						Others				4,973		5,420		447

				Total liabilities						59,819		58,197		-1,622

				Shareholders' equity						64,481		66,977		2,496

				　 資本金　　　　 シホンキン		Capital stock				12,133		12,133		0

				　 資本剰余金　　 シホン ジョウヨキン		Capital surplus				13,912		13,853		-59

				　 利益剰余金　　　 リエキ ジョウヨキン		Retained earnings				40,476		43,032		2,556

						Treasury shares				-2,040		-2,041		-1

				Total accumulated other 
comprehensive income 						1,391		1,958		567

				Non-controling interests						59		71		12

				Total net assets						65,932		69,006		3,074

				Total liabilities 
and net assets						125,751		127,204		1,453







キャッシュフロー

						2017/3期 
Q2 キ		2018/3期 
Q2 キ		前年比 ゼンネン

				営業活動によるキャッシュフロー エイギョウ カツドウ		7,723		5,875		▲ 1,848

				投資活動によるキャッシュフロー トウシ カツドウ		▲ 246		▲ 1,345		▲ 1,099

				財務活動によるキャッシュフロー ザイム カツドウ		▲ 2,253		▲ 1,265		988

				現金等の四半期末残高 ゲンキン トウ シ キマツ ザンダカ		25,683		29,387		3,704



						2017/Mar 
2Q		2018/Mar 
2Q		YoY

				Cash flows from operating activities		7,723		5,875		-1,848

				Cash flows from investing activities		-246		-1,345		-1,099

				Cash flows from financing activities		-2,253		-1,265		988

				Cash and cash equivalents 
at the end of the period		25,683		29,387		3,704







業績予想

												2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

												実績 ジッセキ		期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ

				売上高								227,209		230,000		232,000		2%		1%

						売上原価												0

				売上総利益								31,225		31,500		32,250		3%		2%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ						13.7%		13.7%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費								24,346		24,500		24,750		2%		1%

				営業利益								6,879		7,000		7,500		9%		7%

						営業外収益												0

						営業外費用												0

				経常利益								7,343		7,500		8,200		12%		9%

						特別損益 ソンエキ												0

				税金等調整前当期純利益														0

						法人税及び住民税												0

						法人税等調整額												0

						少数株主利益												0

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ								6,975		5,500		6,300		-10%		15%

				ROE（%)								7.6				7.8		0.2



								為替レート（円） カワセ エン								（下期） シモキ

										USD		108.38		112.50		110.50

										THB		3.08		3.20		3.30

										RMB		16.37		16.30		16.30

										HKD		13.97		14.50		14.00





												2017/Mar		2018Mar		2018/Mar

												Result		Forecast 
(previous)		Forecast
(current)		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)

				Net sales								227,209		230,000		232,000		2%		1%

						売上原価												0

				Gross profit 								31,225		31,500		32,250		3%		2%

						Gross Profit Margin（％）						13.7%		13.7%		13.9%

				SG&A								24,346		24,500		24,750		2%		1%

				Operating income								6,879		7,000		7,500		9%		7%

						営業外収益												0

						営業外費用												0

				Ordinary income								7,343		7,500		8,200		12%		9%

						特別損益 ソンエキ												0

				税金等調整前当期純利益														0

						法人税及び住民税												0

						法人税等調整額												0

						少数株主利益												0

				Profit attributable to
owners of parent								6,975		5,500		6,300		-10%		15%

				ROE（%)								7.6				7.8		0.2



								Exchange rate (Yen)								for 2nd Half

										USD		108.38		112.50		110.50

										THB		3.08		3.20		3.30

										RMB		16.37		16.30		16.30

										HKD		13.97		14.50		14.00







業績修正前提

								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期						オーガニック				下期より シモキ

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				Q2実績 ジッセキ		Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		差異 サイ				上振れ ウエ フ				前倒し マエダオ

				売上高				1,097		1,070		1,166		96				56				40

						売上原価								0

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				152		147		162		15				10				5

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				120		120		118		▲ 2				2

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				32		27		44		17				12				5

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6		7.6		7.8		0.2





								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期						下振れ シタ フ				上期へ カミキ

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				下期実績 シモキ ジッセキ		下期期初予想 シモキ キショ ヨソウ		下期今回予想 シモキ コンカイ ヨソウ		差異 サイ				リスク				前倒し マエダオ

				売上高				1,176		1,230		1,154		▲ 76				▲ 36				▲ 40

						売上原価								0

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				161		168		160		▲ 8				▲ 3				▲ 5

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				124		125		129		4				▲ 4

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				37		43		31		▲ 12				▲ 7				▲ 5

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6				7.8		0.2



								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar						オーガニック				下期より シモキ

				(Billion Yen)				2Q Result		Q2 Forecast
previous		2Q Result		difference				上振れ ウエ フ				前倒し マエダオ

				Net sales				109.7		107.0		116.6		9.6				5.6				4.0

						売上原価								0.0

				　Gross profit				15.2		14.7		16.2		1.5				1.0				0.5

				　SG&A				12.0		12.0		11.8		-0.2				0.2

				Operating income				3.2		2.7		4.4		1.7				1.2				0.5

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6		7.6		7.8		0.2





								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar						下振れ シタ フ				上期へ カミキ

				(Billion Yen)				2H Result		2H Forecast
previous		2H Forecast
current		difference				リスク				前倒し マエダオ

				Net sales				117.6		123.0		115.4		-7.6				-36.0				-40.0

						売上原価								0.0

				　Gross profit				16.1		16.8		16.0		-0.8				-3.0				-5.0

				　SG&A				12.4		12.5		12.9		0.4				-4.0

				Operating income				3.7		4.3		3.1		-1.2				-7.0				-5.0

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				ROE（%)				7.6				7.8		0.2







業績修正前提改

								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				Q2実績 ジッセキ		Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		差異 サイ				主な要因 オモ ヨウイン

				売上高				1,097		1,070		1,166		96				・EMSビジネス、情報機器事業の販売好調。
・下期計画から上期へ一部  前倒し。 ジョウホウ キキ ジギョウ ハンバイ コウチョウ シモキ ケイカク カミキ イチブ マエダオ

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				152		147		162		15

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				120		120		118		▲ 2

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				32		27		44		17





								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

				（単位：億円） タンイ オクエン				下期実績 シモキ ジッセキ		下期期初予想 シモキ キショ ヨソウ		下期今回予想 シモキ コンカイ ヨソウ		差異 サイ				主な要因 オモ ヨウイン

				売上高				1,176		1,230		1,154		▲ 76				・遊技機器関連の法改正に  伴う需要減少。
・経費発生の期ズレ等。 ユウギ キキ カンレン ホウカイセイ トモナ ジュヨウ ゲンショウ ケイヒ ハッセイ キ ナド

				　売上総利益 ウリアゲ ソウリエキ				161		168		160		▲ 8

				　販管費 ハンカンヒ				124		125		129		4

				営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ				37		43		31		▲ 12



								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar

				(Billion Yen)				2Q Result		Q2 Forecast
previous		2Q Result		Difference				Major factors

				Net sales				109.7		107.0		116.6		9.6

				　Gross profit				15.2		14.7		16.2		1.5

				　SG&A				12.0		12.0		11.8		-0.2

				Operating income				3.2		2.7		4.4		1.7





								2017/Mar		2018/Mar		2018/Mar

				(Billion Yen)				2H Result		2H Forecast
previous		2H Forecast
current		Difference				Major factors

				Net sales				117.6		123.0		115.4		-7.6

				　Gross profit				16.1		16.8		16.0		-0.8

				　SG&A				12.4		12.5		12.9		0.4

				Operating income				3.7		4.3		3.1		-1.2







配当・ROE予想

								2017/3期		2018/3期		2018/3期

								実績 ジッセキ		期初予想 キ ショ ヨソウ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ





				1株当たり当期純利益 リエキ				249.43		200.47		229.63		▲ 19.80		29.16

				1株当たり年間配当 ハイトウ				60.00		60.00		65.00		+5.00		+5.00

						普通配当 フツウ ハイトウ		40.00		60.00		60.00		+20.00		0.00

						特別配当 トクベツ ハイトウ		20.00		-		5.00		▲ 15.00		+5.00

				ROE				10.0%		8.1%		9.2%		-0.8pp		+1.1pp





								2017/Mar		2018Mar		2018/Mar

								Result		Forecast 
(previous)		Forecast
(current)		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)





				EPS				249.43		200.47		229.63		-19.80		29.16

				Dividends per share				60.00		60.00		65.00		+5.00		+5.00

						Ordinary dividends		40.00		60.00		60.00		+20.00		0.00

						Extraordinary dividends		20.00		-		5.00		-15.00		+5.00

				ROE				10.0%		8.1%		9.2%		-0.8pp		+1.1pp







事業部門別予想

								2017/3期 キ		2018/3期 キ		2018/3期 キ

								実績 ジッセキ		期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		前年比 ゼンネンヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ

				電子部品 デンシ ブヒン		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		171,227		175,000		176,000		3%		1%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		4,917		5,350		5,200		6%		-3%

				情報機器 ジョウホウ キキ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		42,547		42,000		42,500		-0%		1%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		1,491		1,400		1,900		27%		36%

				ソフトウェア		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		3,159		3,000		2,500		-21%		-17%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		528		450		100		-81%		-78%

				その他 ソノタ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		10,274		10,000		11,000		7%		10%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		▲ 212		▲ 200		300		-242%		-250%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		227,209		230,000		232,000		2%		1%

						営業利益 エイギョウ リエキ		6,879		7,000		7,500		9%		7%



								2017/Mar		2018Mar		2018/Mar

								Result		Forecast 
(previous)		Forecast
(current)		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)

				Electronic
components		Net sales		171,227		175,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		4,917		5,350				-100%		-100%

				Information
Equipment		Net sales		42,547		42,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		1,491		1,400				-100%		-100%

				Software		Net sales		3,159		3,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		528		450				-100%		-100%

				Others		Net sales		10,274		10,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		-212		-200				-100%		-100%

				Total		Net sales		227,209		230,000				-100%		-100%

						Segment income		6,879		7,000				-100%		-100%







地域別売上予想

						2017/3期  　　　　  キ				2018/3期   　　　　  キ				2018/3期   キ

						実績 ジッセキ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		今回予想 コンカイ ヨソウ		（構成比） コウセイヒ		前年比 ゼンネン ヒ		期初予想比 キショ ヨソウ ヒ

				日本 ニホン		151,912		67%		152,000		66%		147,000		63%		-3%		-3%

				北米 ホクベイ		5,995		3%		5,500		2%		7,500		3%		25%		36%

				欧州 オウシュウ		2,518		1%		2,500		1%		2,500		1%		-1%		0%

				東アジア ヒガシ		66,783		29%		70,000		30%		75,000		32%		12%		7%

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		227,209		100%		230,000		100%		232,000		100%		2%		1%





						2017/Mar　　　　 				2018/Mar   　　　　 				2018/Mar  

						Result		Composition		Forecast 
(previous)		Composition		Forecast
(current)		Composition		YoY		vs Forecast
(previous)

				Japan		151,912		67%		152,000		66%		147,000		63%		-3%		-3%

				North america		5,995		3%		5,500		2%		7,500		3%		25%		36%

				Europe		2,518		1%		2,500		1%		2,500		1%		-1%		0%

				East asia		66,783		29%		70,000		30%		75,000		32%		12%		7%

				Total		227,209		100%		230,000		100%		232,000		100%		2%		1%







業績ハイライト（予想比）

										2018/3期		2018/3期

										Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		前年同期比 ゼンネン ドウキヒ

				売上高						107,000		116,582		9,582		9%

						売上原価								0

				売上総利益						14,700		16,218		1,518		10%

						同利益率（％） ドウ リエキ リツ				13.7%		13.9%

				販売費及び一般管理費						12,000		11,824		▲ 176		-1%

				営業利益						2,700		4,394		1,694		63%

						営業外収益								0

						営業外費用								0

				経常利益						3,000		4,703		1,703		57%

						特別損益 ソンエキ								0

				税金等調整前当期純利益										0

						法人税及び住民税								0

						法人税等調整額								0

						少数株主利益								0

				親会社株主に帰属する
四半期純利益 オヤガイシャ カブヌシ キゾク ゾク シ ハンキ ジュンリエキ						2,200		3,516		1,316		60%

				ROE（%)						7.6		7.8		0.2







事業部門別（計画比）

								2018/3期 キ		2018/3期 キ								増減の主なポイント ゾウゲン オモ

								Q2期初予想 キショ ヨソウ		Q2実績 ジッセキ		差異 サイ

				電子部品 デンシ ブヒン		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		81,000		85,918		4,918		6%				国内外の主要顧客の生産調整や遊技機器向けビジネスの低迷および ユウギ

						セグメント利益 リエキ		2,150		2,893		743		35%

				情報機器 ジョウホウ キキ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		20,500		23,446		2,946		14%				パソコンやその他コンシューマ向け商品の取

						セグメント利益 リエキ		550		1,116		566		103%

				ソフトウェア		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		1,100		1,142		42		4%				アニメーションのCG制作やソフト開発などに注力。

						セグメント利益 リエキ		120		111		▲ 9		-8%

				その他 ソノタ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		4,400		6,075		1,675		38%				アミューズメント業界向けゲーム機器事業やゴルフ用品販売事業が消費の落。

						セグメント利益 リエキ		▲ 120		198		318		黒転 クロ テン

				合計 ゴウケイケイ		売上高 ウリアゲ ダカ		107,000		116,582		9,582		9%

						セグメント利益 リエキ		2,700		4,394		1,694		63%








